¤  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2012
January, 2012 − Rev. 7
1 Publication Order Number:
MMSZ2V4ET1/D
MMSZxxxET1G Series,
SZMMSZxxxET1G Series
Zener Voltage Regulators
500 mW SOD−123 Surface Mount
Three complete series of Zener diodes are offered in the convenient,
surface mount plastic SODï123 package. These devices provide a
convenient alternative to the leadless 34ïpackage style.
Specification Features
x 500 mW Rating on FRï4 or FRï5 Board
x Wide Zener Reverse Voltage Range ï 2.4 V to 56 V
x Package Designed for Optimal Automated Board Assembly
x Small Package Size for High Density Applications
x ESD Rating of Class 3 (> 16 kV) per Human Body Model
x Peak Power ï 225 W (8 X 20 �s)
x AECïQ101 Qualified and PPAP Capable
x SZ Prefix for Automotive and Other Applications Requiring Unique
Site and Control Change Requirements
x PbïFree Packages are Available*
Mechanical Characteristics
CASE: Void-free, transfer-molded, thermosetting plastic case
FINISH: Corrosion resistant finish, easily solderable
MAXIMUM CASE TEMPERATURE FOR SOLDERING PURPOSES:
260qC for 10 Seconds
POLARITY: Cathode indicated by polarity band
FLAMMABILITY RATING: UL  94 Vï0
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Rating Symbol Max Unit
Peak Power Dissipation @ 20 �s (Note 1)
@ TL d 25qC
Ppk
225
W
Total Power Dissipation on FR−5 Board,
(Note 2) @ TL = 75qC
Derated above 75qC
PD
500
6.7
mW
mW/qC
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Ambient
(Note 3)
340 qC/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction−to−Lead
(Note 3)
R�JL 150 qC/W
Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ, Tstg −55 to +150 qC
Stresses exceeding Maximum Ratings may damage the device. Maximum
Ratings are stress ratings only. Functional operation above the Recommended
Operating Conditions is not implied. Extended exposure to stresses above the
Recommended Operating Conditions may affect device reliability.
1. Nonrepetitive current pulse per Figure 11
2. FR−
MMSZxxxET1G Series, SZMMSZxxxET1G Series
2
MMSZxxxET1G Series, SZMMSZxxxET1G Series
3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25qC unless otherwise noted, VF = 0.9 V Max. @ IF = 10 mA)
Device*
Device
Marking
VZ1 (V)
(Notes 7 and 8)
ZZT1
(Note 9)
VZ2 (V)
(Notes 7 and 8)
ZZT2
(Note 9)
Max Reverse
Leakage Current
LeTc
(Z2)Tj
8 046 8 1 256829 243.6842552...0017 Tverse2.69552.437 -1.2331 TD
-.0021 8  = d 8)Rc
(Z2)Tj
8 05053 724..548 675.6842552..0017 @oted, V
MMSZxxxET1G Series, SZMMSZxxxET1G Series
4
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
VZ
, T
EM
PE
R
AT
U
R
E
C
O
EF
FI
C
IE
N
T
(m
V/
C
)
q
T
VZ
MMSZxxxET1G Series, SZMMSZxxxET1G Series
5
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS
C
, C
AP
AC
IT
AN
C
E
(p
F)
100
VZ, NOMINAL ZENER VOLTAGE (V)
Figure 7. Typical Capacitance
1000
100
10
1
101
BIAS AT
50% OF VZ NOM
0 V BIAS
1 V BIAS
onsemi,  , and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates
and/or subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property.
A listing of onsemi’s product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any
products or information herein, without notice. The information herein is provided “as is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the
information, product features, availability, functionality, or suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does onsemi assume any liability arising out of the application or use
of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation special, consequential or incidental damages. Buyer is responsible for its products
and applications using onsemi
/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf
/design/resources/technical-documentation
/
/support?utm_source=techdocs&utm_medium=pdf
/support/sales